ownership of CF V Common Stock on the date hereof and through the Sponsor’s participation in the PIPE Investment and the Amended and Restated
Forward Purchase Contract, will own approximately 7.6% of the outstanding PubCo Ordinary Shares, and (iv) the PIPE Investors (other than the
Sponsor), through their participation in the PIPE Investment, will own approximately 4.1% of the outstanding PubCo Ordinary Shares. The ownership
percentages are subject to the assumptions set forth in the section entitled “Frequently Asked Questions – What equity stake will holders of CF V Public
Shares, holders of Company Shares, the Sponsor Related Parties, and the PIPE Investors hold in PubCo upon completion of the Business
Combination?”

123

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in USD)

   Nettar Group Inc.

(amounts in USD)
12/31/2020
(Historical)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments   Adjusted

CF Acquisition
Corp V

3/31/2021
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Assets

Non-current assets
Satellites and other property and equipment   34,850,974   —   34,850,974   —   —   34,850,974   —   34,850,974
Right-of-use assets   1,340,747   —   1,340,747   —   —   1,340,747   —   1,340,747
Deferred income tax assets   48,100   —   48,100   —   —   48,100   —   48,100
Other noncurrent assets   314,028   —   314,028   384,996   —   699,024   —   699,024
Investments held in Trust Account   —   —   —   250,001,781   (250,001,781)   (1)   —   —   —

Total non-current assets   36,553,849   —   36,553,849   250,386,777   (250,001,781)   36,938,845   —   36,938,845
Current assets

Inventory   21,355   —   21,355   —   —   21,355   —   21,355
Trade and other receivables   776,033   —   776,033   —   —   776,033   —   776,033
Other current assets   —   —   —   517,023   —   517,023   —   517,023
Cash and cash equivalents   17,266,842   20,332,300   (b)   37,599,142   25,000   250,001,781   (1)   287,578,542   (125,000,000)   (2)   162,578,542

   (39,000,000)   (3)
   69,667,700   (4)
   10,000,000   (4)
   (40,715,081)   (5)

Total current assets   18,064,230   20,332,300   38,396,530   542,023   249,954,400   288,892,953   (125,000,000)   163,892,953

Total assets   54,618,079   20,332,300   74,950,379   250,928,800   (47,381)   325,831,798   (125,000,000)   200,831,798

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Non-current liabilities

Notes debt   33,794,907   36,591,000   (a)   90,459,922   —   (40,715,081)   (5)   —   —   —
   (258,285)   (a)   (49,744,841)   (6)   —

Series X debt   20,332,300   (b)
Lease liabilities   1,035,872   —   1,035,872   —   —   1,035,872   —   1,035,872
Trade payables and other liabilities   5,733,492   —   5,733,492   —   —   5,733,492   —   5,733,492
Warrant liability   —   —   —   5,888,000   (5,888,000)   (8)   —   —   —
Forward purchase securities liability   —   —   —   2,052,035   (2,052,035)   (8)   —   —   —
Ordinary shares subject to redemption   —   —   —   237,321,260   (237,321,260)   (2)   —   —   —

Total non-current liabilities   40,564,271   56,665,015   97,229,286   245,261,295   (335,721,217)   6,769,364   —   6,769,364
Current liabilities

Notes debt   125,084,580   (30,331,558)   (a)   94,753,022   592,985   (592,985)   (3)   —   —   —
   (94,753,022)   (6)

Lease liabilities   361,704   —   361,704   —   —   361,704   —   361,704
Trade payables and other liabilities   5,455,612   258,285   (a)   5,713,897   74,518   (74,518)   (3)   5,713,897   —   5,713,897
Current tax liabilities   439,084   —   439,084   —   —   439,084   —   439,084

Total current liabilities   131,340,980   (30,073,273)   101,267,707   667,503   (95,420,525)   6,514,685   —   6,514,685

Total liabilities   171,905,251   26,591,742   198,496,993   245,928,798   (431,141,742)   13,284,049   —   13,284,049

Shareholders’ equity
Nettar Ordinary shares   49   —   49   —   (49)   (6)   —   —   —
Nettar Preference shares   87   —   87   —   (87)   (6)   —   —   —
Nettar Treasury shares   —   (170,949,000)   (a)   (170,949,000)   —   170,949,000   (9)   —   —   —
CF Acquisition Class A common stock   —   —   —   187   (187)   (2)   —   —   —
CF Acquisition Class B common stock   —   —   —   625   (625)   (2)   —   —   —
PubCo ordinary shares   —   —   —   —   2,998   (2)   11,310   (1,250)   (2)   10,060

124

Table of Contents

   Nettar Group Inc.

(amounts in USD)
12/31/2020
(Historical)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments   Adjusted

CF Acquisition
Corp V

3/31/2021
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
   697   (4)
   125   (4)
   7,491   (6)

Additional paid-in capital   61,253,465   161,432,000   (a)   222,685,465   2,811,895   79,666,878   (4)   508,871,286   (124,998,750)   (2)   385,497,536
   (10,950,000)   (3)   1,625,000   (10)
   237,319,074   (2)
   2,410,972   (7)
   64,539,298   (6)
   (170,949,000)   (9)
   5,888,000   (8)
   2,052,035   (8)
   3,718,441   (10)
   4,250,212   (10)
   14,984,454   (10)
   50,443,561   (10)

Other paid-in capital   2,464,206   —   2,464,206   —   —   2,464,206   —   2,464,206
Retained earnings   (181,004,979)   3,257,558   (a)   (177,747,421)   2,187,295   (2,410,972)   (7)   (198,799,053)   (1,625,000)   (10)   (200,424,053)

   79,951,210   (6)
   (27,382,497)   (3)
   (73,396,668)   (10)

Total shareholders’ equity   (117,287,172)   (6,259,442)   (123,546,614)   5,000,002   431,094,361   312,547,749   (125,000,000)   187,547,749

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity   54,618,079   20,332,300   74,950,379   250,928,800   (47,381)   325,831,798   (125,000,000)   200,831,798

125

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments to the Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position
(in USD)

The condensed combined statement of financial position was derived from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the
Company as of December 31, 2020 and the unaudited condensed balance sheet of CF V as of March 31, 2021.

Other Transaction Adjustments to the Company’s Historical Statement of Financial Position

The Other Transaction Adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as of December 31, 2020

[…]

Satellogic PIPE forfeiture shares(2)   (3,506,490)   (3,506,490)

Total fair value   323,657,965   200,282,965
Book value   250,261,297   125,261,297

Excess of fair value over book value   73,396,668   75,021,668

(1) Per share value based on closing prices as of June 30, 2021 for shares of CF V Class A Common Stock (CFV) and CF V Public Warrants
(CFFVW).

(2) Fair values based on various valuation techniques using assumptions and management estimates based on the best information available to
management at the time of this proxy statement/prospectus.

127

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in USD)

   Nettar Group Inc.

(amounts in USD)
12/31/2020
(Historical)

Other
Transaction
Adjustments  Adjusted

CF
Acquisition

Corp V
3/31/2021

(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming

No
Redemptions)

Additional
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)

Pro Forma
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions)
Continuing operations

Other operating income   22,394   3,515,843 (a)   3,279,952   —   3,279,952   3,279,952
   (258,285) (a)

Administrative expenses   (8,127,496)   —   (8,127,496)   (223,677)   (27,382,497) (3)   (35,733,670)   (35,733,670)
Depreciation   (3,182,011)   —   (3,182,011)   —   (3,182,011)   (3,182,011)
Other operating expenses   (11,376,667)   —   (11,376,667)   —   (73,396,668) (4)   (84,773,335)   (1,625,000) (4)   (86,398,335)

Operating loss   (22,663,780)   3,257,558   (19,406,222)   (223,677)   (100,779,165)   (120,409,064)   (1,625,000)   (122,034,064)
Finance costs   (7,565,781)   1,126,527 (a)   (9,866,967)   —   6,338,996 (1)   (3,527,971)   (3,527,971)

   (2,004,452) (a)
   (1,423,261) (b)

Finance income   78,570   —   78,570   1,781   (1,781) (2)   78,570   78,570
Change in fair value of warrant liability   —   —   —   4,461,226   (4,461,226) (5)   —   —
Change in fair value of forward purchase securities

liability   —   —   —   (2,052,035)   2,052,035 (5)   —   —
Other financial income (expense)   596,628   —   596,628   —   596,628   596,628
Embedded derivative income (expense)   (84,223,586)   10,611,372 (a)   (73,612,214)   —   73,612,214 (1)   —   —

Income (Loss) before income tax   (113,777,949)   11,567,744   (102,210,205)   2,187,295   (23,238,927)   (123,261,837)   (1,625,000)   (124,886,837)
Income tax expense   (147,866)   —   (147,866)   —   —   (147,866)   (147,866)

Income (Loss) for the year   (113,925,815)   11,567,744   (102,358,071)   2,187,295   (23,238,927)   (123,409,703)   (1,625,000)   (125,034,703)

Weighted average shares outstanding basic and diluted   4,853,668   4,853,668   113,103,251   100,603,251

Basic and diluted net (loss) income per share   (23.47)   (21.09)   (1.09)   (1.24)

The Company’s statement of profit and loss was derived from the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2020. CF V’s statement of operations was derived from the unaudited condensed statements of operations for the twelve months ended